GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5713
ANSWERED ON:07.09.2011

NORMS/CRITERIA FOR SETTING UP IIT AND IIM
Ajay Kumar SHRI ;Yadav Shri Madhusudan

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the norms/criteria laid down for establishment of Indian Institutes of Technology (IlTs) and Indian Institutes of Management (lIMs) in
the country;

(b) the details of States which have no IIT and IIM at present, State-wise;
(c) whether the Government is contemplating to set up above Institutes in such States; and

(d) if so, the time by which these institutes are likely to be set up?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): Based on the recommendations of the Scientific Advisory Council (SAC) to the Prime Minister (SAC-PM) and also having regard
to the regional imbalance, the Government established eight new IITs during the Xl Five Year Planin Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,
Rajasthan, Orissa, Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Gujarat and Himachal Pradesh. Proper connectivity, physical infrastructure and basic
facilities have been kept in view while deciding the locations for setting up these eight new IITs. lIMs have been established in different
parts of the country on the demand of academia, industry and public in general. Broadly the policy has been to have at least one
Centrally Funded Institution (CFI) in each State (IIT, NIT, ISER, CU, IIIT, lIM etc.).

(b): At present there are no IlTs in Arunachal Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Goa, Haryana, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka,
Kerala, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Puducherry (Pondicherry), Andamanand Nicobar Islands,
Chandigarh, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu, Lakshadweep and no IIMs in Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Assam,
Bihar, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Jammuand Kashmir, Maharashtra, Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland, Orissa, Punjab, Sikkim, Delhi,
Tripura, Puducherry (Pondicherry), Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Chandigarh, Dadraand Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu,
Lakshadweep.

(c): No, Sir.

(d): Does not arise.
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